Falk® Ultramite® UC Mixer • Installation & Maintenance Instructions
		 Types UCXV & UCFV • Sizes 307 thru 316	 (Page 1 of 6)
Rexnord	 GR3-015
3001 W. Canal St., Milwaukee, WI 53208-4200 USA	 April 2017
Phone: 414-342-3131   Fax: 414-937-4359   www.rexnord.com	 NEW
Type UCXV & UCFV
How to Use This Manual
This manual provides detailed instructions on installation

installation manuals are available from the Factory, your
local Rexnord Representative or Distributor—just provide
size and type designations stamped on the coupling.
For lubricant requirements and a list of  typical lubricants
meeting Rexnord specifications, refer to appropriate
coupling service manual.
GAP AND ANGULAR ALIGNMENT
— If  possible, after mounting
coupling hubs, position the driving
and driven equipment so that the
distance between shaft ends is equal
to the coupling gap. Align the shafts
by placing a spacer block, equal in
thickness to required gap, between
hub faces, as shown, and also at 90° intervals around the
hub. Check with feelers.
Mounting 7 Mounting 8 Mounting 9
= OIL LEVEL= OIL FILL
= OIL DRAIN= BREATHER
MOUNTING 7
MOUNTING 9
MOUNTING 8
Figure 2
GEAR DRIVE ALIGNMENT — Align drive with driven
equipment by placing broad, flat shims under all mounting
pads. Start at the low speed shaft end and level across
the length and then the width of  the drive. Check with a
feeler gauge to make certain that all pads are supported
to prevent distortion of  housing when drive is bolted down.
After drive is aligned with driven equipment and bolted
down, align prime mover to drive input shaft. Refer to next
column for coupling alignment.
Check high speed shaft coupling alignment. If  the
coupling is misaligned, the drive is shimmed incorrectly.
Re-shim drive and recheck high speed coupling alignment.
If  necessary, realign motor.
Shaft Connections
WARNING: Provide suitable guards in accordance with
OSHA standards.
Input and output shaft extension diameter tolerance is
+0.0000"; –0.0005" for shafts up to 1.375” diameter and
+0.000"; –0.001" for shafts larger than 1.375” diameter. The
fitted component must be machined to ensure proper fit.
DO NOT drive coupling hub, pinion, sprocket or pulley
on the shaft. An endwise blow on the shaft may damage
gears and bearings. Coupling hubs, pinions, sprockets or
pulleys must be pushed onto the shaft using a screw jack
device fitted into the threaded hole provided in the end of
the shaft, see Table 2 below.
TABLE 2 — Shaft End Threaded Holes – Inches
DRIVE SIZE Input Shaft Output Shaft
302 0.375-16 UNC-2B 0.375-16 UNC-2B
304 0.375-16 UNC-2B 0.375-16 UNC-2B
307 0.375-16 UNC-2B 0.625-11 UNC-2B
308 0.500-13 UNC-2B 0.750-10 UNC-2B
309 0.500-13 UNC-2B 0.750-10 UNC-2B
310 0.750-10 UNC-2B 0.750-10 UNC-2B
313 0.750-10 UNC-2B 1.000-8 UNC-2B
314 0.750-10 UNC-2B 1.000-8 UNC-2B
316 0.750-10 UNC-2B 1.250-7 UNC-2B
– CAUTION –
DO NOT HAMMER
Steelflex Illustrated
Type UCXV Type UCFV
Installation & Maintenance Instructions • Falk Ultramite UC Mixer
(Page 4 of 6)	 Sizes 307 thru 316 • Types UCXV & UCFV
GR3-015	 Rexnord
April 2017	 3001 W. Canal St., Milwaukee, WI 53208-4200 USA
NEW	 Phone: 414-342-3131   Fax: 414-937-4359   www.rexnord.com
SQUARE AND
PARALLEL
LEVEL
GEAR DRIVE WALL